## **ORDINANCE # 2010-66**

## AMMENDMENT TO ORDINANCE # 1995-32 REGULATING DRIVEWAY CONSTRUCTION, REQUIRING A PERMIT AND FEE, PROVIDING FOR CORRECTION OF IMPORPOER WOR AND PRESCRIBING PENALTIES FOR VIOLATIONS. HEAD ROADMASTER/DELEGATE WILL NOT ISSUE THESE PERMITS.

BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF MARION TOWNSHIP, Centre County, Pennsylvania to amend Marion Township Ordinance 1995-32 for the changes listed below:

AMENDMENTS AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 2paragraph B</u>. –Township Zoning Officer is changed to Head Roadmaster/delegate. Last sentence shall read as follows: "The application shall be on a form provided by the Township and shall be accompanied by the fee established by the Township at the reorganization meeting held January of each year."

<u>Section 2paragraph C.</u> – Township Zoning Officer is changed to Head Roadmaster/delegate shall review the application for comment and either issue a permit or provide written comments as to why the permit cannot be issued or applied for.

<u>Section 2paragraph D.</u> – Township Zoning Officer is changed to Head Roadmaster/delegate.

<u>Section 3 paragraph A.</u> – Township Zoning Officer is changed to Head Roadmaster/delegate. (Two (2) places)

<u>Section 3 paragraph B.</u> – Township Zoning Officer is changed to Head Roadmaster/delegate.

<u>Section 4paragraph D.</u> - Township Zoning Officer is changed to Head Roadmaster/delegate.

<u>Section 4paragraph F. -</u> Township Zoning Officer is changed to Head Roadmaster/delegate.

ENACTED AND ORDAINED as an Amendment to the Marion Township Ordinance #1995-32 originally enacted April 1, 1995. By Action of the Board of Supervisors this amendment will be enacted this 14<sup>th</sup> day of September 2010.

Attest:	<b>Board of Supervisors:</b>	Ray Gutshall, Vice Chairman
Ellie Trulick	Jack Aberegg, Chairman	Ken L. Roan